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300 Frank H. Oaawa Plaza. Suite 510. Oaldand. CA 94612 Date: S/1' / O
Tel: (5101 eSO-OBSS Fax: f510) 839-4350 Recorded By: _ 0>->ro\

Project Name: Manganese Tailings Removal Project No.: 2027.08, Task 10
Client Name: Tronox LLC

EXACVATION ACTIVITIES SUMMARY

Excavation Summary:

Excavation Contractor: ENTACT
Excavation Equipment: C* CchOci NvO/'^
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Waste Transport and Disposal Summary:

Transporter^): fclvY)C?A \ )£c\c«'> T^toiv^
Transporter Equipment: No. ^•4 Type: £ WAtW Vv>\Wwvv ^<>*'•■0

No. Type: v 6-K.tke- s '
No. Type: '

Waste Type/Qassification: Soil/Non-Hazardous Waste, Waste Profile No. 3825104167
Disposal Facility: Apex Landfill, 13550 North US Highway 93, Las Vegas, Nevada

Comments: * ^(OTA" CT u<=.vwv VlvY\b^ 'Trfyt^.sofn/+- U-C.C YXjw^ j
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General Activities Summary:
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Erik fiehrinaer 
Jim Caroian
Joshua Carroll: Amy_ Hearnsboxqor.
RE: Tronox Tailings Project 
Wednesday, May 12, 2010 6:30:18 PM

Jim,
We will put together an incident report and wilt get you a copy as soon as possible. 
Thanks,
Erik

From.* Jim Carolan [jim.carolan@ngem.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 12, 2010 9:26 PM 
To; Erik Gehringer 
Subject: RE: Tronox Tailings Project

Thanks for the notification Erick,

Do you guys produce an incident report for these situations? If you do, we probably need a copy of
that report and the supporting documentation submitted to us as soon as is reasonable.

On a related note, we probably need to work out a notification system—I am quite sure that
Northgate and Tronox needs to be notified of these incidents pretty quickly.

I am available for a call tomorrow evening after class (around 4 pm) to discuss. I will let you know if
Northgate and Tronox has any specific questions.

Thanks, Jim

From: Erik Gehringer [mailto:egehringer@entect.com3 
Sent: Wednesday, May 12, 2010 6:21 PM 
To: Jim Carolan
Subject: Tronox Tailings Project

Jim,
I wanted to let you know that today we had a problem with one of the trucks. On the way to 
the landfill, one of the gates opened and some material spilled onto 1-15. Immediately 
following the incident, the material was removed from the roadway and placed back into die 
truck and hauled to the landfill. NDOT was present to assist with traffic control while the 
cleanup occurred. It appears that the operator inadvertently moved the gate release switch. 
We have taken several actions to ensure that this type of incident does not happen again 
including securing the gates with secondary latches to prevent the gates from accidentally 
opening. I'll be available to answer any questions that you have on this.
Thanks
Erik
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300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 510, Oakland, CA 94612 Date:
Tel: (510} 839-0668 Fax: (510) 839-4350 Recorded By:

Proiect Name: Manganese Tailings Removal Project No.:
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2027.08, Task 10
Client Name: Tronox LLC
Weather: Vo \\o\~ Temperature: (V\\<K Vo
Site Conditions: v«\*uAs . Vo tW .

—/ a v -1 y .... ...

NORTHGATE PERSONNEL ON-SITE

VISITORS
Name Company/Agency Time Arrived Time Left
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CONTRACTORS
Primary Contractor Name: ENTACT Phone No.: 307-359-1141
Supervisor:

Company

Bob Ainslie Task: Manganese Tailings Removal Task

No. of Supervisors
No. of 

Workers Remarks
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EQUIPMENT (not listed on page 2 of this summary report).
See Octc.0 2.
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G northgate
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300 Frank H. Oqawa Piaza. Suite 510. Oakland. CA 94612 Date: *5 /zi /Z&i O
Tel: f510^ 839-0688 Fax: (510) 839-4350 Recorded By: T'o>sr-A clA.

Project Name: Manganese Tailings Removal Project No.: 2027.08, Task 10
Client Name: Tronox LLC

EXACVATION ACTIVITIES SUMMARY

Excavation Summary:

Excavation Contractor: ENTACT
Excavation Equipment: ^ CAcT l&CCwJaXQft . 2 Qf» .

VOetk/ 'V^ocfc.S \ Afadv/
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Waste Transport and Disposal Summary:

TransporterCs):
Transporter Equipment: No. A. Type:

No. a. Type: W%\Vo/v\ rtlJ/n'D*
No. Type: *

Waste Tvpe/CIassification: Soil/Non-Hazardous Waste, Waste Profile No. 3825104167
Disposal Facility: Apex Landfill, 13550 North US Highway 93, Las Vegas, Nevada

Comments:

General Activities Summary:
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FIELD ACTIVITY 

DAILY LOG

DATE:

PROJECT NO.: E-7856project NAME: Tronox Tailings Removal Project

Henderson, NVLOCATION:
1.0 Summary of Construction locations and Activities

2.0 Daily Production

3.0 Equipment / Personnel Onsite

Quantity TypeQuantity Type

Management Personnel 

Equipment Operators 

Truck Drivers

CAT 345 Excavators

D6 Dozers

4,000 Gallon Water Trucks

Laborers12,000 Gallon Water Towers

Other:14H Motor Graders

Street Sweeper 

Big Gun Sprinklers 

Other:

Daily Activities Start Time:

Daily Activities Stop Time: ^$3

4.0 Safety Related Topics (meetings, incidents, etc.):

5.0 Incidents affecting Production:

Extra Work Tag 
Attached:

CHANGES FROM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND OTHER SPECIAL 
ORDERS AND IMPORTANT DECISIONS:

WEATHER CONDITION SUMMARY

PROJECT MANAGER: Bob Ainslie

DATE;SIGNATURE:
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300 Frank H, Ogawa Plaza, Suite 510, Oakland, CA 94612 Date:
Tel: (510) 839-0688 Fax: (510) 839-4350 Recorded By:
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CONTRACTORS
Primary Contractor Name: 
Supervisor:

Company

ENTACT Phone No.: 307-359-1141
Bob Ainslie Task: Manganese Tailings Removal Task

No. of
No. of Supervisors Workers Remarks
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EQUIPMENT (not listed on page 2 of this summary report).
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Field Activity Report

Q northgate
anuirrinmental msnaaemont. inc. PafiC *2. of "2­

300 Frank H. Oaawa Plaza. Suite 510. OaWand, CA 94612 Date: G?/23'/'20v o
Te!: rsiO)839-0688 Fax: (510)839-4350 Recorded By: Oa./v5\<^v

Proiect Name: Manganese Tailings Removal Project No.: 2027.08, Task 10
Client Name: Tronox LLC

EXACVATION ACTIVITIES SUMMARY

Excavation Summary:

Excavation Contractor: ENTACT
Excavation Equipment: V VW TVArctsta Uq/5 2-T^Cs

2 i ViVir^5r \ V$ ft Molvt Gxaf^ZJ
tO- scuil-efoe/ —*

Comments: f

Waste Transport and Disposal Summary:

Transporter(s):
Transporter Equipment: No. Type:

No. Type: \
No. Type:

Waste Tvpe/CIassification: Soil/Non-Hazardous Waste. Waste Profile No. 3825104167
Disposal Facility: Apex Landfill, 13550 North US Highway 93, Las Vegas, Nevada

Comments: 6fc£ c^W^cVW- KClCjcOtiWv)

Genera! Activities Summary:
• "V !*>V CfV\W>>\ 'tV'fekic.Vrt'Oe^T (Kp*
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/Vnp-t^ . '
e , a/n ’v'^TACT ^oW.o^V^rkf,

AA YUc.Kd<£y\t rxiVo f? S^* Vf-5k\%rvS ’-Ol/f
tpVcrr^tji «r, a •r>tiV)\'\r f itVvV- VrA k .

W\cVv?ri rvAvhQrc:^*^ /
• VJc/Vvcv^H ftrV i ivvx'AG 1 \ 'A3 aSsvS'V

y>\r. vis Cf*^V ' ‘=7CCiv'\nvv's ^ (Oct.C'il A«; .------------------------ ^------------------------------------------------------------------------------- \ ^
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FIELD ACTIVITY DATE:

DAILY LOG s

ENTACTteciU* in wo.u* r

project name: Tronox Tailings Removal Project PROJECT NO.: E-7856

location: Henderson, NV
1.0 Summary of Construction Locations and Activities

L/iSsA / 4 ______// S C_______ .^A -Tt Sz> a ?'A^ r ......... r

2.0 Dailv Production

7'r'y cA 6= ^ / fa /
3.0 Eouioment / Personnel Onsite

Quantity Tvoe Quantity Type

& CAT 345 Excavators £ Management Personnel

..... D6 Dozers */ Equipment Operators

a 4,000 Gallon Water Trucks £ Truck Drivers

/ 12,000 Gallon Water Towers M Laborers

/ 14H Motor Graders / Other: (f^rt

..... Street Sweeper

,7 Big Gun Sprinklers Daily Activities Start Time: /f SA/r?

Other: Daily Activities Stop Time: S Sst?

4.0 Safety Related Topics (meetings, incidents, etc.):

5.0 Incidents affectinq Production: *SfO<? sA\rzrU^s-A JptsO,/els-. -^TsM^C__V\C^ <kiuA-

WEATHER CONDITION SUMMARY

Si//? ^01 *?S‘

I'Sf n ^0 A>$

CHANGES FROM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND OTHER SPECIAL 
ORDERS AND IMPORTANT DECISIONS:

Extra Work Tag 
Attached:

PROJECT MANAGER: Bob Ainslie

<7 3
SIGNATURE: DATE:



Francisco BarronFrom:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Trucker Incident
Friday, May 28, 2010 8:49:30 PM

Hello Jim,

At approximately 17:35 on 05/28/2010, Bob Ainslie received a phone call that a 
truck driver had intentionally dumped the remains of a load on the side of the road 
near Apex. Why the truck driver did this is still unclear. Bob and I headed out to the 
site to assess the situation, the site had already been cleaned up by the time we 
arrived. Bob and I assessed the site and we were satisfied with the clean up. A 
loader and an end dump were used to clean up the site and the material was taken 
to Apex to dispose of properly. Per Bob's request, there will be a full written report 
by the trucking company and there will also be a 06:00 meet on 06/01/2010 to 
discuss the incident with all the truck drivers and contractors. Unfortunately, Bob will 
not be able to attend the meeting on Tuesday due to a death in the family.

Let me know if you need anymore information.

Francisco Barron 8mb sp;



From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Clinker. Mark

Tidweli. Robert: Havs. Fred 
RE: Incident 052810 - Status 
Monday, May 31,2010 11:18:04 AM 
Tronox before Q52810JPG 
Tronox 2 before 052810JPG 
Tronox 3 052810JPG

Jim,
Friday afternoon we had an incident that was discovered by one of our employees late afternoon, 
investigated and resolved by 8:00 pm.

Here is a short version of the situation:

> One of our mechanics called in on his way home at approximately 2:30 pm and reported that 
he noticed some material that looked similar to Tronox tailings along the south-bound side of 
the frontage road that parallels 1-15 to Las Vegas Boulevard.

> Our Landfill Supervisor responded, confirmed what the material was and checked with the 
Scale Attendants on any trucks leaving the site with abnormally high tare weight

> We were able to confirm that a truck did in fact leave with material remaining in the truck and 
when the scale attendants brought it to the drivers attention, he stated he would clean it out 
when he returned with the next load (Bravo Trans/ H&R Trucking/H&R Truck #25/Transaction 
Time 1:26 pm...I believe this is all correct) so we processed his paperwork and manifest 
accordingly and checked the truck out.

> Bravo/H&R was contacted and immediately dispatched a crew to clean up the material
> I called Entact at 5:18 pm on Friday and left word to call me and have not had the opportunity 

to give them a heads-up on this.
> The Local Trucking Company responded immediately and admirably and we understand the 

driver was fired on the spot; they showed up immediately with the equipment, manpower and 
supervision to totally clean up this mistake and in fact asked us not to file any report on this 
incident.

> Apex Night Supervisor verified that the area was totally cleaned and we have attached photo's 
of the before and after for your reference. The best we can determine is the material was 
there for less than 7 hours and was totally removed and cleaned-up.

> Please let us know if you should need any additional information on this

I observed the area was clean on Friday night and did not have a chance to collect all the above 
information till this morning. Please call with any questions.

General Manager 
Apex Regional Landfill 
Republic Services, Inc.
PO Box 751600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89165
Ph. # 702-599-5901 mobile 954-232-9291

From: Jim Carolan [mailto:jim.carolan@ngem.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 27, 2010 10:01 AM
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